(All amounts are in INR Million unless otherwise stated)

Sr
no Particulars Currency

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Amount

A Financial assets INR Foreign
currency

INR Foreign
currency

(i) Trade receivables USD  14.87  0.20  34.19  0.47

B Financial liabilities

(i) Foreign currency loan

Bank loan USD  -   -   177.10  2.41

Interest Payable USD  0.14  0.00  2.32  0.03

(ii) Trade payables USD  0.08  0.00  0.08  0.00

EURO  3.89  0.05  10.08  0.12

AUD  2.56  0.04  2.50  0.05

GBP  0.06  0.00  0.07  0.00

(a) The Company unhedged exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as follows

(b) Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various currency mentioned in the
table below as at March 31, would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars
Profit / (loss) before tax

 gain / (loss) Equity, gross of tax

Strengthening Weakening Increased (Decreased)

March 31, 2022

Effect in INR

1 % movement

USD (0.15) 0.15 (0.15) 0.15

EUR  0.04 (0.04)  0.04 (0.04)

AUD  0.03 (0.03)  0.03 (0.03)

GBP  0.00 (0.00)  0.00 (0.00)

March 31, 2021

Effect in INR

1 % movement

USD  1.45 (1.45)  1.45 (1.45)

EUR  0.10 (0.10)  0.10 (0.10)

AUD  0.03 (0.03)  0.03 (0.03)

GBP  0.00 (0.00)  0.00 (0.00)

(All amounts are in INR Million unless otherwise stated)

172 173

Annual Report

2021-22Corporate Overview Financial StatementsStatutory Reports
PARAG MILK FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for year ended March 31, 2022

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for year ended March 31, 2022

Impact on profit /(loss) -
Increase / (Decrease) in profit

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points * (47.20) (36.36)

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points *   47.20 36.36

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Fixed rate instruments and variable rate instruments

Financial assets

Bank deposits 807.06 145.68

Total 807.06 145.68

Financial liabilities

Non-current borrowings  2,305.81  208.63

Current maturities of non-current borrowings 71.47  302.18

Current borrowings  2,342.87  3,125.60

Total  4,720.15  3,636.41

(i) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with
variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

The company’s borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows
will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.